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some Indian national,
any categorical answer.

I cannot give

Surt A, M. TARIQ: Sir, there are two types of CD cars, one driven by local drivers ang another by diplomats themselves. May I know whether these diplomats are also entitled to have Indian driving licences or they are not supposed to take licences in India?

SurimaTt LAKSHMI N. MENON:
That has already been answered. As far as diplomatic officers are concerned, when they drive a car, they enjoy complete immunity normally extended to giplomatic personnel. If any Indian national employed as a chauffeur violates traffic rules, he can be punished

by us.

Serr A. M. TARIQ: Sir, my question was whether diplomats drive these cars without obtaining Indian driving

licences.

SHrrMAT: LAKSHMI N. MENON: I want notice for that.

Dr. A, SUBBA RAQO: Am I to understand that there were no offences committed by these drivers of CD cars during the year 1962-63?

Surimatr LAKSHMI N. MENON:
Yes, Sir. That is the answer given.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Next questicn.
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1 {MANUFACTURE OF PROTECTIVE FOOT-
WEAR FOR LABOUR IN COAL-MINES

*389. Surt A. B VAJPAYEE: Will the Minister of LasBour anp Emrror-MENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that riono-
poly has been given to M/s. Ruby Industries, Kanpur, for manufacturing protective footwear for labour working in the coal-mines;

(b) if so, whether tenders were invited from vther shoe manufacturers before this monopoly was given; and

(c) whether Government propose to allow the coal-mines to purchase such shoeg from the open market?] t[Tee DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE MINISTRY or LABOUR anNp EM-PLOYMENT (Surr RAatanvaL KisHorr-LAL MaALviva): (a) M/s. Ruby Industries are the manufacturers approved by the Joint Purchase Advisory Committee for supply of protective footwear for labour in coal-mines.

(b) Yes,

(¢) This is a matter for the Joint Purchase Advisory Committee to decide. The question would however arise for consideration only after the present contract with M/s. Ruby Industries for the supply of 2.5 lakhs pairs of footwear hag expired.]

Surr JAISUKHL AL HATHI: May I add something to part (b) of the reply, Sir, which says Yes’? The words “before the order was placed” may be added to it.

Surr A. B. VAJPAYEE: May we know whether Messts, Ruby Industries, Kanpur have been able to supply the required number of shoes and, if not, why the coal labour should suffer because of the inability of Messis. Ruby Industries to supply the protective footwear?

Suri RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: Sir, the total number of workers entitled for the shoes is about 2,75,000. The employers have to place orders for the supply of the shoes. So far orders for 1,51,715 have been placed by the employers and 1,20,113 have been supplied. The rest are in the process of being supplied.

SHrr A. B. VAJPAYEE: May I know who were the other parties who sent their tenders and is it not a fact that a meeting was called hastily and other parties were not given adequate chance in the matter of placing orders?

Saurr RATANLAIL KISHORILAL
MATVIVA: Sir, eleven firms were approached by the Government ang out of these eleven only five furnished their tenders and the tender of Messrs,

+[ 1 English translation,
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Ruby Industries was found to pe the lowest. It is the Joint Purchase Advisory Committee which decides the 1ssue; it sanctiong tenders and accepts them. Because Messrs. Ruby Industries’ tender was found to be the lowest, they got it. The meeting was not called in any haste.

Sur! A. B. VAJPAYEE: May I know what stands in the way of the Government allowing the coal-mine owners to get the shoes prepared and supply them to the workers?

Sarr RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: I have not followed the question properly. Will you kindly repeat it?

Surt A. B. VAJPAYEE: My question is why monopoly should be givea to a particular manufacturing firm and why the mine-owners should not be entrusted with the task of getting the shoes manufactured and then supplying them to their own workers.

Surt RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: The policy is that a uniform quality shoulq be supplied to the workers, and if it is left to the choice of the employers I am sorry the required quality may not be available to the workers and they will not get satisfied. Therefore, we have appointed a Joint Purchase Advisory Committee. The employers and the workers are represented on that Committee, and it is for the Committee to decide whether they want the boots to be purchased through the employers or through tender as it has been done.

SHrT SURJIT SINGH ATWAL: May
I know if it is true that these shoee supplieq by the Ruby Industries are not suitable for the workers and whatever shoeg have been supplied by the Ruby Industries are not being utilised by the workers? May I know whether instructions from the Ministry were given to the Chief Inspector of Mines and the Labour Commissioner to compel them to buy the shoes from only that company and not elsewhere?
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Sert RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: No, Sir. It is not a fact.
The fact is that a specification was prepared by the Joint Purchase Advisory Committee and according to the specification the boots were supplied. They were found to be weak and, therefore, the specification was revised. An arbitrator was appointed. The arbitrator fixed the prices, and now the boots are being supplied according to the specification. No doubt the boots which were supplied previously were not lasting and, therefore, the specification had to be changed.

Sart K. SANTHANAM: May I know
¥ there is any legal obligation on the part of the mine-owners to supply only these shoes or is it only a voluntary arrangement?

Smrt RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: The present arrangement is that the boots will be purchased by the employers through this Committee,

Surt K. SANTHANAM: My question is whether there is any legal obligation on the part of the mine-owners to supply only shoes supplied through this Purchase Committee, or is it a voluntary arrangement?

Serr RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MATLVIYA: Yes, Sir, it is a voluntary arrangement, and both the employers
_ and the workers have agreed to pur-

ehase it through the Purchase Committee.

Sarr ARJUN ARORA: May I know if any complaints against the quality ef shoes supplied by Messrs. Ruby Industries of Kanpur have been received by the Government?

Smurr RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: Yes, Sir, there were complaints and, therefore, the specification had to be changed. The present supply is being made according to the revised specification.

Surt B. K. P, SINHA: May I know it it is obligatory on the mine-owners to supply shoes to each one of the mine workers? If so, why are the orderg placed by them ghort of the needs by more than one lakh units?

Serr RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: It is a fact that under clause 191 of the Mines Regulations framed under the Mines Act it is obligatory on the mine-owners to supply boots to the mine workers.
But unfortunately the practice in our country hag been—I have been in touch with the workers for the last 15 years—that they go bare-footed in the mines. There was a proposal once to make it obligatory on the owners to debar those workers from going to the mines who do not wear shoes.
But that would create difficulties, because unlesg you make them shoe-
conscious, it is very difficult to compel them to purchase shoes, and that is the reason why full supply has not been made. As I have just said, orders have been placed for over 150,000 pairs out of which 'over 120,000
have already been supplied.

Sert SANTOKH SINGH: May I know, if once a specification has been laid down for the manufacture of these, why any other party should not be able to make those shoes according to that specification?

Sur1 JAISUKHLAL, HATHL As I understand from the various questions, the Members seem to think why this order had been placed with this individual ang other people had not been given. The procedure which is generally in vogue was accepted and tenders were invited ang the lowest tenderer had to be given because if the shoes were purchased at a higher price than the lowest tender, then the cost had to be porne both by the workers ang the management which they would not like, Therefore, we asked the other suppliers who had also submitted tenders whether they would also accept this rate. They did not. Their price wag Rs. 175 per unit higher than the lowest tender.
So, that is an accepted procedure.
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Still we are considering this question, |
and we are appointing a tripartite committee to see whether we can have region-wise supplies for each colliery or different collieries, to see what woulg be the best way. This seems 1o be the only way to ensure that we get the cheapest and best quality by tenders. This is done everywhere.

Dr, A. SUBBA RAO: The Minister was kind enough to say that after receiving certain complaints from the workers they changed the specification or whatever it might be. May I know what was the number of shoes supplied by this company which were not up to the specification and what was the money given to them, and what was the number of shoes which was supplied after the modification of the gpecification? L. A
RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: The shoes which were supplied according to the previous specification were to the extent of 70,000 pairs. The rest are being manufactured according to the new specification, ang they are being supplied.

SHRI

Surt FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May
I know the names of the members of the Purchase Advisory Committee?

Surr RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: I may give the composition of the Advisory Committee. The Chairman is the Coal-mines Welfare Commissioner. Now he is changed and the Chief Inspector of Mines is the Chairman of the Committee. The members representing the employers are: Messrs, R. H. Wright, S. P.
Goenka, N. M. Chauhan, W. E. Alfanso and K. Mitra. The workers’ representatives are: Messrs. B. P. Sinha and S. K. Rudra, and one representative is to be nominated by the Indian Mine Workers’ Federation belonging to the A.ILT.U.C

Surt SITARAM JAIPURJA: The hon. Minister said a little earlier that the tenderers were called for private negotiations to see if they were prepared to reduce their rates, May I know from the hon. Minister if it is done in every case and the person whose rate is the lowest is also called for negotiation and then only it is decided or it is decided in his absence?

Surr JAISUKHLAI, HATHI: All people were invited. Really the Committee was working on the very basis that the supplies should be distributed among more persons. That was how the Committee wanted it, and therefore the Committee asked the other suppliers whether they woulg be prepared to give at the same rate. They refused.

Dr. M. M. S. SIDDHU: Was any expert opinion about the protective footwear asked for, and who were the experts who advised about this specification? And may I know whether the ISI was approached to find out or to give the proper specifications?

Surt RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: The expert whom we engaged for passing the shoes was from the Defence Department.

Surt B. K. P, SINHA: May I know whether Government have any information as to who are the partners or the managing directors or directors of thig firm? i

Serr RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: No, Sir. It is not known to us but then we know one thing that Messrs. Ruby Industries are the approved suppliers and are contractors of the Director-General of Supplies and Disposals and the Defence Organisation. -

T4

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Shri Kasliwal has not yet had his supplementary on this question.

Surr N, C. KASLIWAL: My question arises out of the answer given by the Minister. He said that the cost was to be borne by the worker as


2725 Oral Answers

well as by the owner. Does he mean to say that the footwear is not being supplied free to the worker and the cost is being debited to him?

Surt RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: Yes, Sir. It ig g fact.
This recommendation was made by the Board of Conciliation (Colliery Disputes) in 1947 that shoes would be supplied to workers ai a concessional price, ang the All-India Industrial Tribunal (Colliery Disputes) recommended the supply at 50 per cent. of the cost price.

INDO-PAKISTAN TALKS AT MINISTERIAL
LEVEL ON PARISTANI INFILTRATION INTO
InD1a

LR § L i
*300. f Surr R. K. BHUWALKAT:
ISHRI S. C. DEB:

Will the PriME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Pakistan has suggested to the Government of India talkg between the two countries at official level which are to be foliowed by talks at the ministerial level to discuss the infiltration of Pakistani Muslims into Assam, Tripura and West Bengal; and

(b) it so, what is Government's reaction thereto?

Tre MINISTER or STATE 17 THR
MINISTRY or EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRTMATI LagseMr N. MeNON): (a) and (b) During the opening session of the Minister-level talks on Kashmir and other related matters in November 1962 and at subsequent meetings in the same connection, India had suggested to Pakistan that they should also discuss other Indo-Pakistan pro-
‘blems, including the problem of infiltration. Considerable resistance was shown by the Pakistan delegation to

{The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
R. K. Bhuwalka,
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accepting this suggestion. At the Calcutta session of these Minister-level talks in March 1963, the Pakistan Delegation, at last accepted that besides Kashmir, they should discuss infiltration and border problems. When the discussions were resumed in Karachi in April 1963, Pakistan had again los$
all interest in discussing any matter other than Kashmir,

Subsequently also, the Government of India has made it known to Pakistan that they would be prepared te discuss the problem of infiltration.
The matter is still under considers~
tion.
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